SUPREME COURT NO. 23-1794

POLK COUNTY NO. LACL155126

LINDA BETZ, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

REBECCA MATHISEN, ERIC MULLER, KELLY RASMUSSEN, AND MICHAEL WILSON

Defendants-Appellees.

------****------

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY THE HONORABLE PATRICK SMITH

PROOF BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael J. Carroll CARNEY & APPLEBY LAW FIRM 303 Locust St., #400 Des Moines, Iowa 50309 (515) 282-6803 mike@carneyappleby.com

ATTORNEY OF RECORD FOR APPELLANT

PROOF OF SERVICE & CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On May 30, 2024, I served this brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel.

I further certify that I did file this brief with the Clerk of the Iowa Supreme Court by EDMS on May 30, 2024.

Carney & Appleby Law Firm

Mfanol

Michael J. CarrollAT0001311400 Homestead Building303 Locust StreetDes Moines, IA 50309515-282-6803515-282-4700 (fax)ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents		
Table of Authorities		
Statement of Issues		
Routing Statement		
Statement of the Case 10		
Statement of Facts		
Argument		
I. IN REFUSING TO APPLY THE DISCOVERY RULE, THE DISTRICT COURT REQUIRED BETZ TO FILE A PETITION ALLEGING DEFAMATION THAT HAD BEEN CONCEALED FROM HER		
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review		
B. The Discovery Rule Applies and Betz's Claim is Timely15		
 The Iowa Supreme Court Has Never Addressed the Issue of the Application of the Discovery Rule to Defamation Claims 15 		
2. The Iowa Supreme Court Has a Long History of Recognizing and Applying the Discovery Rule		
3. The Discovery Rule is Accepted and applied in a Wide Variety and Most Jurisdictions that Have Addressed the Question 18		
 Conclusion: This Court Should Adopt the Discovery Rule for Defamation Claims		

II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY FOUND THAT BETZ

	WAS ON INQUIRY NOTICE OF THE FALSE CONFIDENTIAL INTERNAL COMPLAINT	
A.	Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	
B.	Applicable Legal Principles re: Rule 1.421 Motions to Dismiss. 24	
C.	The Court Misapplied the Facts Proving Plaintiff Was Unaware of the Internal Complaint and the Investigation that Followed 25	
D.	The Court Misapplied the Facts Proving Plaintiff Was Unaware of the Internal Complaint and the Investigation that Followed	
Conclus	ion	
Request for Oral Argument		
-	ate of Costs	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Allen v. Ortez, 802 P.2d 1307, 1313-14 (Utah 1990)
Brown v. Ellison, 304 N.W.2d 197, 201 (Iowa 1981)17
Burks v. Rushmore, 534 N.E.2d 1101, 1104 (Ind. 1989)20
<i>Chrischilles v. Griswold</i> ,150 N.W.2d 94, 100-01 (1967)17
Cutler v. Klass, Whicher & Mishne, 473 N.W.2d 178, 181 (Iowa 1991)24
Davenport v. City of Corning, 742 N.W.2d 605, 2007 WL 3085797, at *2
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2007)
Digital Design Group v. Information Builders, Inc., 24 P.3d 834, 839
(Oklahoma 2001)
<i>Franzen v. Deere & Co.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 730, 732 (Iowa 1983)17
Hallett Construction Co. v. Meister, 713 N.W.2d 225, 231 (Iowa 2006)17, 25
Harrington v. Costello, 7 N.E.3d 449, 454 (Mass. 2014)
Hebrew Academy of San Francisco v. Goldman, 173 P.3d 1004 (Cal. App.
2005)
Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp., 812 N.W.2d
600, 608 (Iowa 2012)
<i>K&W Electric, Inc. v. State,</i> 712 N.W.2d 107, 116 (Iowa 2006)
<i>Kiner v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1990)16
<i>Linn v. Montgomery</i> , 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017)
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113, 115 (Iowa 2010)24, 27
Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Development, 913 N.W.2d 554, 566 (Iowa 2018)
Stites v. Ogden Newspapers, Inc., No. 00-1975, 2002 WL 663621, at *2 (Iowa
Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2002)
Tom Olesker's Exciting World of Fashion, Inc. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc., 334
N.E.2d 160, 162 (III. 1975)
Schmidt v. Wilkinson, 340 N.W.2d 282, 283 (Iowa 1983)
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 513 N.W.2d 728, 730 (Iowa 1994)
Southard v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 734 N.W.2d 192, 194 (Iowa 2007)
<i>Staheli v. Smith</i> , 548 So. 2d 1299 (Miss. 1989)
Young v. HealthPort Tech., Inc., 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016)
Vachon v. State, 514 N.W.2d 442, 445 (Iowa 1994)
Weizberg v. City of Des Moines, 92 N.W.2d 200, 211 (Iowa 2018) 14, 23

Other Authorities

Iowa Code §614.1(2)
